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Unit 2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 890 785 834 66 75 4,761,133 6,664,328 4,858,713 497,812 599,574
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 565 644 615 60 45 2,052,654 2,133,117 1,795,126 614,927 635,449
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 8,418 7,897 7,610 601 678 32,333,848 31,703,408 41,662,544 6,827,291 1,420,359
School of Dentistry 1,822 1,782 1,920 179 182 6,492,684 4,201,101 3,080,617 180,602 173,536
School of Education 2,412 2,336 2,557 220 280 5,938,803 8,474,970 11,298,726 251,361 845,080
College of Engineering 7,961 7,321 7,459 626 686 29,135,173 33,935,813 31,682,539 4,999,758 4,411,549
School for Environment and Sustainability 929 900 918 75 100 2,691,334 4,469,385 2,220,414 762,836 46,877
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,935 2,508 2,617 223 253 5,531,888 5,010,647 6,083,214 316,717 355,164
School of Information 1,328 1,446 1,345 128 139 921,261 1,189,629 3,412,544 660,193 299,733
School of Kinesiology 975 1,016 988 103 102 1,361,012 1,014,328 1,394,594 112,682 25,400
Law School 5,984 5,800 5,588 377 350 14,320,487 24,615,924 12,771,100 516,994 330,584
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 17,344 17,407 19,014 1,405 1,662 49,141,904 44,983,558 57,532,052 2,468,434 3,213,780
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 4,583 5,221 4,293 362 475 8,149,703 6,950,036 10,541,563 400,762 1,293,019
School of Nursing 1,695 1,693 1,728 180 193 2,891,012 2,638,340 2,999,712 194,548 120,484
College of Pharmacy 1,097 1,035 984 100 107 3,273,265 3,451,305 1,945,261 167,945 127,690
School of Public Health 1,735 1,738 1,760 165 183 7,688,432 11,536,036 4,915,632 308,399 206,457
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 671 716 754 77 67 2,476,530 3,146,716 9,198,856 331,262 120,930
School of Social Work 1,199 992 1,001 88 114 1,223,596 1,062,510 1,263,741 122,858 291,421

Michigan Medicine 35,320 37,574 36,541 3,364 3,600 158,090,617 160,337,725 147,177,487 13,141,471 15,493,514

University of Michigan-Dearborn 3,524 3,737 4,213 423 408 2,824,347 2,914,757 3,403,442 631,991 143,799
University of Michigan-Flint 2,399 2,166 2,285 229 260 14,816,623 3,434,811 2,699,844 276,857 111,969

Alumni Association 4,453 4,669 4,286 303 321 1,320,766 1,463,663 1,271,888 52,177 74,728
Intercollegiate Athletics 35,032 22,980 7,230 542 727 55,918,997 55,807,394 27,150,795 1,611,299 923,412
Michigan Radio 188,810 206,219 209,125 27,161 27,531 7,437,060 7,495,321 7,732,247 771,309 545,376
Museum of Art 928 926 701 99 75 4,240,761 2,961,668 13,350,711 236,514 239,621
University Library 636 871 820 76 114 1,936,478 2,832,662 2,599,330 37,028 13,625
University Musical Society 3,040 2,587 2,529 197 199 5,507,004 5,094,707 3,938,186 512,663 523,500

Office of the President 2,791 2,974 2,507 254 241 2,526,796 1,094,690 1,641,723 256,108 545,743
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Life Sciences Institute 153 154 152 24 12 1,988,784 3,371,794 2,726,634 98,989 2,135

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 277 452 450 61 44 6,500,689 5,515,709 8,534,263 125,249 206,086
Bentley Historical Library 486 364 393 24 25 306,362 472,659 222,504 1,084 1,476
Center for the Education of Women 671 624 569 49 48 665,855 1,242,284 399,180 23,817 28,358
Clements Library 657 639 750 43 69 434,818 2,013,268 4,138,267 11,535 24,675
Institute for Social Research 357 397 320 37 43 6,633,875 8,534,067 5,960,757 1,879,955 360,095
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 3,096 3,261 3,334 383 429 834,711 979,210 1,842,575 45,060 60,356
Office of Financial Aid 3,048 2,955 3,169 236 266 6,827,492 10,495,506 11,255,534 369,388 1,024,805
Office of Student Publications 355 536 492 42 39 59,198 104,445 1,449,515 6,540 8,017

VP for Development 296 297 355 44 30 2,165,036 4,649,610 17,269,950 8,850,261 124,771

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 1,091 961 984 157 132 1,370,258 537,908 658,393 3,520 1,926

VP of Research 286 240 216 27 22 1,976,784 1,788,127 4,735,576 25,362 145,301

VP Student Life 5,295 5,529 7,148 421 391 2,584,734 4,975,375 3,878,907 564,967 624,810

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 47 50 6 0 1 23,070 3,704 4,260 0 10

TOTAL 355,591 362,399 350,560 39,231 40,718 $467,375,834 $485,302,216 $482,698,914 $49,268,522 $35,745,192
TOTAL DONORS 130,251 119,032 106,480 24,107 25,809



2017 2018 2019

Living Individuals $256,568,251 $264,619,020 $297,513,917 $29,635,296 $19,169,563

Realized Bequests 66,237,780 78,233,067 61,107,945 5403345.25 9,660,843

322,806,031 342,852,087 358,621,862 35038641.46 28,830,406

41,753,224 37,383,000 37,309,186 4642149.29 3,704,607

73,504,388 72,474,470 60,333,695 5774812 1,896,352

29,312,190 32,592,659 26,434,171 3812918.86 1,313,827

$467,375,833 $485,302,216 $482,698,914 $49,268,522 $35,745,192

Living Individuals 344,294 351,771 340,794 38,202                    39,802

Realized Bequests 516 413 390 70                           79

344,810 352,184 341,184 38,272                    39,881

8,662 8,264 7,596 709                         714

554 528 491 65                           31

1,565 1,423 1,289 185                         92

355,591 362,399 350,560 39,231                    40,718
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FYTD

DISTRIBUTION 2017 2018 2019 August 31, 2019

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 21,740,668 23,468,292 20,549,322 934,560

Endowment Restricted - Athletics 105,050 113,576 118,315 1,000

Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 11,045,703 19,822,951 23,529,262 755,753

Endowment Restricted - Library 623,897 1,206,921 384,607 1,900

Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 727,402 536,995 546,547 300

Endowment Restricted - Other 3,634,477 4,117,298 8,445,572 342,340

Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 4,081,915 3,958,012 3,500,651 722,984

Endowment Restricted - Research 44,026,159 50,580,364 51,677,825 3,805,349

Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 71,576,814 83,236,459 76,875,789 8,040,926

Endowment Unrestricted 129,624 4,787 113,150 500,000

Loan Funds 17,661 22,313 1,755

Property, Building, Equipment 48,776,235 47,894,824 42,950,213 542,193

Total Capital Purposes Funds $206,485,604 $234,962,794 $228,693,008 $15,647,305

Academic Divisions 22,843,618 23,254,109 26,126,120 2,197,970

Athletics 25,326,809 18,669,937 832,311 36,838

Faculty and Staff 12,873,810 12,981,379 12,500,682 1,126,129

Library 540,616 1,681,319 482,204 22,362

Op and Maint of Plant 12,689,856 6,176,732 8,447,066 303,718

Other Restricted 17,147,543 29,534,479 35,140,345 1,074,332

Public Service and Extension 49,896,889 36,527,239 37,070,003 2,147,254

Research 94,381,919 99,693,734 104,516,812 10,861,553

Student Financial Aid 21,965,803 19,185,183 24,537,193 2,158,424

Unrestricted 3,223,367 2,635,313 4,353,169 169,306

Total Current Operations Funds $260,890,229 $250,339,422 $254,005,906 $20,097,887

Sum: $467,375,834 $485,302,216 $482,698,914 $35,745,192
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Unit
Reachable 
Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 9,321 0.4% 40 4,709 118 5 550 110 6 25,032 4,172 51 30,291 594
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 7,555 0.3% 24 19,994 833 1 50 50 6 405 68 31 20,449 660
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 49,369 0.6% 314 578,955 1,844 12 21,034 1,753 93 112,193 1,206 419 712,182 1,700
School of Dentistry 9,330 0.9% 88 104,274 1,185 5 450 90 26 24,538 944 119 129,261 1,086
School of Education 40,607 0.4% 165 20,984 127 19 4,420 233 22 62,772 2,853 206 88,177 428
College of Engineering 80,592 0.4% 337 495,017 1,469 27 18,011 667 69 58,726 851 433 571,754 1,320
School for Environment and Sustainability 7,981 0.6% 49 9,429 192 10 20,374 2,037 9 1,574 175 68 31,377 461
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 108,842 0.1% 162 168,178 1,038 13 26,078 2,006 15 53,200 3,547 190 247,455 1,302
School of Information 8,852 0.5% 46 22,845 497 19 77,193 4,063 20 3,205 160 85 103,243 1,215
School of Kinesiology 7,798 0.4% 35 8,933 255 12 3,207 267 18 1,760 98 65 13,900 214
Law School 21,842 1.0% 209 191,437 916 4 230 58 16 1,918 120 229 193,585 845
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 211,965 0.4% 789 626,432 794 92 201,104 2,186 208 227,716 1,095 1,089 1,055,251 969
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 12,747 0.6% 79 36,062 456 127 72,550 571 106 89,149 841 312 197,761 634
School of Nursing 12,843 0.8% 102 99,676 977 16 5,479 342 27 9,328 345 145 114,484 790
College of Pharmacy 4,174 1.1% 45 33,874 753 18 34,467 1,915 63 68,341 1,085
School of Public Health 15,277 0.7% 100 30,008 300 9 4,915 546 11 30,380 2,762 120 65,303 544
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 3,776 0.6% 24 2,310 96 2 280 140 12 8,430 703 38 11,020 290
School of Social Work 15,254 0.5% 81 30,783 380 1 200 200 7 10,580 1,511 89 41,563 467

Michigan Medicine 13,778 0.8% 115 292,753 2,546 506 621,448 1,228 1,829 3,879,199 2,121 2,450 4,793,400 1,956

University of Michigan-Dearborn 53,904 0.2% 97 37,117 383 24 7,417 309 91 14,867 163 212 59,402 280
University of Michigan-Flint 43,795 0.2% 66 9,358 142 27 15,989 592 67 22,632 338 160 47,979 300

Alumni Association 166 35,792 216 77 22,739 295 243 58,531 241
Intercollegiate Athletics 258 398,558 1,545 203 139,550 687 461 538,108 1,167
Michigan Radio 3,146 101,523 32 13,875 385,605 28 17,021 487,128 29
Museum of Art 21 12,519 596 28 21,959 784 49 34,478 704
University Library 58 8,221 142 27 3,069 114 85 11,290 133
University Musical Society 66 120,808 1,830 84 37,609 448 150 158,418 1,056

Office of the President 105 26,549 253 43 6,289 146 148 32,838 222

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of August 31, 2019

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*



Unit
Reachable 
Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of August 31, 2019

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*

Life Sciences Institute 1 1,667 1,667 5 468 94 6 2,135 356

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 12 975 81 12 1,927 161 24 2,902 121
Bentley Historical Library 10 1,124 112 3 52 17 13 1,176 90
Center for the Education of Women 17 3,027 178 9 12,330 1,370 26 15,358 591
Clements Library 26 20,255 779 27 3,170 117 53 23,425 442
Institute for Social Research 11 8,621 784 15 8,524 568 26 17,145 659
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 124 11,848 96 258 47,993 186 382 59,841 157
Office of Financial Aid 137 382,486 2,792 41 9,203 224 178 391,689 2,201
Office of Student Publications 14 7,157 511 5 260 52 19 7,417 390

VP for Development 9 30,840 3,427 5 37,681 7,536 14 68,521 4,894

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 19 543 29 48 1,383 29 67 1,926 29

VP of Research 7 205 29 3 96 32 10 301 30

VP Student Life 139 37,383 269 120 79,046 659 259 116,428 450

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 1 10 10 1 10 10



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 67 2 4 2 75           58,291 533,333 5,450 2,500 599,574
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 44 1 45           625,449 10,000 635,449
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 583 1 92 2 678         1,031,457 178,470 138,755 71,676 1,420,359
School of Dentistry 167 11 4 182         138,361 33,025 2,150 173,536
School of Education 277 1 1 1 280         609,687 178,470 250 56,673 845,080
College of Engineering 612 9 61 4 686         2,115,854 741,246 1,553,348 1,101 4,411,549
School for Environment and Sustainability 97 2 1 100         46,477 300 100 46,877
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 250 3 253         354,581 583 355,164
School of Information 134 3 2 139         103,343 52,790 143,600 299,733
School of Kinesiology 100 2 102         13,900 11,500 25,400
Law School 325 1 23 1 350         255,125 30,235 45,023 200 330,584
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 1,592 18 44 4 4 1,662      1,641,285 1,047,902 133,676 345,918 45,000 3,213,780
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 440 4 31 475         452,611 833,333 7,074 1,293,019
School of Nursing 191 1 1 193         115,984 500 4,000 120,484
College of Pharmacy 99 8 107         118,341 9,350 127,690
School of Public Health 177 5 1 183         73,653 32,804 100,000 206,457
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 66 1 67           120,867 63 120,930
School of Social Work 113 1 114         41,563 249,859 291,421

Michigan Medicine 3,350 35 172 5 38 3,600      8,209,049 4,590,197 1,081,734 635,942 976,592 15,493,514

University of Michigan-Dearborn 379 28 1 408         63,902 64,897 15,000 143,799
University of Michigan-Flint 252 6 2 260         49,768 11,201 51,000 111,969

Alumni Association 305 12 1 3 321         61,681 10,789 500 1,758 74,728
Intercollegiate Athletics 656 1 65 2 3 727         609,158 250,000 42,054 17,400 4,800 923,412
Michigan Radio 27,433 80 4 14 27,531    495,202 4,531 4,000 41,644 545,376
Museum of Art 68 3 4 75           84,478 152,518 2,625 239,621
University Library 111 3 114         12,025 1,600 13,625
University Musical Society 189 4 6 199         274,268 27,798 221,434 523,500

Office of the President 228 1 12 241         41,838 500,000 3,905 545,743

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of August 31, 2019

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of August 31, 2019

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars

Life Sciences Institute 12 12           2,135 2,135

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 40 3 1 44           202,977 1,108 2,000 206,086
Bentley Historical Library 25 25           1,476 1,476
Center for the Education of Women 46 2 48           28,158 200 28,358
Clements Library 66 2 1 69           23,425 250 1,000 24,675
Institute for Social Research 42 1 43           49,895 310,200 360,095
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 428 1 429         60,306 50 60,356
Office of Financial Aid 250 1 7 1 7 266         440,099 500,000 18,195 32,104 34,407 1,024,805
Office of Student Publications 38 1 39           7,417 600 8,017

VP for Development 30 30           124,771 124,771

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 132 132         1,926 1,926

VP of Research 20 1 1 22           301 5,000 140,000 145,301

VP Student Life 367 18 4 2 391         408,471 50,099 160,739 5,500 624,810

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 1 1             10 10

TOTAL* 39,802 79 714 31 92 40,718    $19,169,563 $9,660,843 $3,704,607 $1,896,352 $1,313,827 $35,745,192
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Diana W. Abbott, Bloomfield Hills 
 School of Dentistry 

25,000 

 
Roslyn M. Abrams, Briarcliff Manor, New York 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Roslyn M. Abrams Fund for Graduate Students 

49,850 

 
The Frances Alexander Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Alumni Association 

10,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

38,136 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

1,000,000 

 
Anonymous Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

328,995 

 
The Eugene and Marcia Applebaum Family Foundation, Birmingham 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Eugene Applebaum Dare to Dream Fund 
  Eugene Applebaum Family Entrepreneurial Excellence Awards 

Fund 

85,000 

 
Stephen D. Aronson, Atlanta, Georgia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

10,016 

 
David W. Badger, New Galilee, Pennsylvania 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Robert W. Parry Fellowship Fund 

10,000 
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Norman E. Barnett Estate 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Norman E. and Mary E. Barnett Fund 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  The Norman E. and Mary E. Barnett Endowed Graduate 

Fellowship Fund 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Norman E and Mary E Barnett Endowed Music Scholarship Fund 

1,600,000 

 
Base 11, Costa Mesa, California 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
David & Jan Ellison Baszucki Fund of the Bessemer National Gift Fund, 
Woodbridge, New Jersey 
 Michigan Medicine 

55,000 

 
Lawrence D. Bell, Rhinebeck, New York 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Merton J. and Gladys C. Bell Marching Band Scholarship Fund 

15,000 

 
Linda Bennett, Ann Arbor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Marilyn Bennett Memorial Scholarship in Musical Theatre Fund 
  Marilyn Bennett Memorial Scholarship in Theatre and Drama 

Fund 
 University of Michigan 

38,714 

 
Dean H. Bergy, Kalamazoo 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Dean and Kathryn Bergy BBA Scholarship Fund 

216,200 

 
Bloomberg L.P., New York, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

69,000 

 
Blumenthal Family Charitable Fund at the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
David Bohnett Foundation, Beverly Hills, California 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  David Bohnett Public Service Fellowship Fund 
  Student Support 

103,247 

 
Bombas, New York, New York 
 Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 

10,000 
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William K. Brehm, Ann Arbor 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  William K. Brehm Undergraduate Scholarship Fund 

12,518 

 
Bristol-Myers Squibb Company, Tampa, Florida 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Anne Bronfman Memorial Fund of the American Endowment Foundation, 
Hudson, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Shanon Career Development Fund 
  Shanon Visiting Journalists Fund 

25,000 

 
Dickson G. Brown, Naples, Florida 
 Law School 
  Dickson and Dee Brown Endowed Scholarship Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dee and Dickson Brown Vision Care and Research Fund 
  Dee and Dickson Brown Women's Heart Health Fund 

100,000 

 
Randall W. Buss, Fort Myers, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  G. Michael Deeb, M.D., Professorship Fund 

20,000 

 
Andrew J. Caird, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Andrew and Michelle Caird, M.D. Endowed Scholarship Fund 

37,950 

 
Harvey L. Calcutt, Traverse City 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Nancy Bonisteel Calcutt and Harvey L. Calcutt Fellowship Fund 

20,000 

 
The Carls Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Carls Foundation Scholarship Fund 

32,104 

 
Helen E. Chaney Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

2,062,895 

 
Jui-Yuan Chang, San Diego, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Chang Family Graduate Fund 

10,000 

 
Charitable Adult Rides and Services, Inc., San Diego, California 
 Michigan Radio 

18,224 
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The Children's Heart Foundation, Lincolnshire, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Children's Heart Foundation Fund 

300,000 

 
Karn S. Chopra, Larchmont, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Karn and Melinda Chopra Scholarship Fund 

19,357 

 
Cisco Systems, Inc., San Jose, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 
 Michigan Medicine 

47,500 

 
Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

15,000 

 
George R. Condash II, Westland 
 Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 
  In memory of Jesse Rosalia Sanchez-Condash 

25,000 

 
Crankstart Foundation, San Francisco, California 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Student Support 

50,000 

 
Robert J. Currie, The Woodlands, Texas 
 Law School 
  Robert J. Currie Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Delta Dental Foundation, Lansing 
 School of Dentistry 
  The Patrick P. Gribben, Jr. Community Commitment Award Fund 

12,500 

 
Diane M. Dennedy-Frank, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
 School of Social Work 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Linda G. Dorman Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Gary J. Dorman Memorial Endowment Fund 

100,000 

 
Chirag C. Doshi, Mumbai, Maharashtra, India 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
Marion Merrell Dow Donor Advisory Fund of the Greater Kansas City 
Community Foundation, Kansas City, Missouri 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Fred and Dee Lyons Leadership Scholars Program Fund 

50,000 
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Dunn and Allen Family Foundation of the U.S. Charitable Gift Trust, 
Wilmington, Delaware 
 Law School 

10,000 

 
Norma V. Dupler Estate 
 College of Engineering 
  Paul and Norma Dupler Scholarship Fund 

120,071 

 
Efroymson Family Fund, Indianapolis, Indiana 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Efroymson Emerging Artist in Residence Fund 

25,000 

 
John W. Farah, Ann Arbor 
 School of Dentistry 

45,000 

 
Michael J. Faremouth, Shaker Heights, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Michael and Elizabeth Faremouth Family Scholarship Fund 

80,000 

 
Jack Fineske Charitable Giving Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, 
California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Jack Fineske Charitable Giving Fund 

11,000 

 
The Flora Family Foundation, Menlo Park, California 
 Michigan Medicine 

20,000 

 
Charlotte Florence Trust, Westford, Massachusetts 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Zell Lurie Institute for Entrepreneurial Studies Fund 

10,000 

 
Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
  Other Support 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

74,500 

 
Julie and Martin Franklin Charitable Foundation Inc, Miami Beach, Florida 
 School of Information 
  Franklin Innovator Residency Fund 

50,000 

 
Frishberg Family Foundation at the Morgan Stanley Gift Fund, New York, 
New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
 Museum of Art 

26,000 

 
Charles L. Gagnebin III, Cambridge, Massachusetts 
 Law School 

10,000 
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GE Foundation, Boston, Massachusetts 
 For employee matching gifts 

15,723 

 
Germain of Ann Arbor VW/Porsche/Audi/Honda, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,650 

 
Goethel Engelhardt, PLLC, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

11,250 

 
Frank L. & Helen Gofrank Foundation, Oakland Township 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Grand Rapids U. of M. Club, Grand Rapids 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Grand Rapids U. of M. Club Scholarship Fund 

18,528 

 
The Granito Family Foundation, Stamford, Connecticut 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Granito Family Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Robert Z. Gussin, Amagansett, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Edward F. Domino M.D., Research Professorship Fund 

147,095 

 
Richard F. Gutow, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Isadore Gutow Class of 1925 Family Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Elizabeth C. Guz, Franklin 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Michael Guz Bipolar Cell Biology Fund 
   In memory of Michael Guz 

10,000 

 
Arthur C. Henrie, Newtown, Pennsylvania 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

50,000 

 
Horing Family Fund of the Jewish Communal Fund, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Tauber-Horing Scholarship Fund in LSA 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Tauber-Horing Scholarship Fund in Ross 

50,000 

 
Karen L. Horny, Springfield, Missouri 
 School of Information 
  Karen Horny Scholarship Fund 

10,000 
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Mark Horowitz & Jennifer Koen Charitable Fund of the J.P. Morgan 
Charitable Giving Fund, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
The Hirair and Anna Hovnanian Foundation, Tinton Falls, New Jersey 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Hirair and Anna Hovnanian Adrenal Cancer Repository and 

Genomic Database Fund 

300,000 

 
IMRA America, Inc., Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

21,267 

 
Intel Corporation, Santa Clara, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Solar Car Project Fund 
  Student Support 

18,638 

 
Douglas S. Kelbaugh, Ann Arbor 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Kelbaugh Scholarship Fund 

24,622 

 
Fran B. Kettler, Naples, Florida 
 School of Nursing 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Mildred F. Knapp Estate 
 School of Education 
  Student Support 
 School of Social Work 
  Mildred F. Knapp Endowed Scholarship Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Student Support 

606,799 

 
The Korea Foundation, Seogwipo, Jeju-do, Republic of Korea 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

240,000 

 
David Krakoff and Sydney Hoffmann Charitable Account of the Fidelity 
Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Student Life 

15,000 

 
Gordon and Mary Krater Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San 
Francisco, California 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  The Krater Family Scholarship Fund 

15,000 

 
Samuel Krimm, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Samuel Krimm Graduate Fellowship in Biophysics Fund 

50,000 
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Katharine D. Kush, Boston, Massachusetts 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  HAIL Scholarship Fund 

15,000 

 
Michael S. Langdon, Wilmette, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Farmington Future Leaders Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Jerry R. Longcore, Orono, Maine 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  F.K. Sparrow Memorial Fund 

30,000 

 
John C. Luce, Bloomfield Hills 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Luce Family Internship Fund 
  Other Support 

300,000 

 
Luptak Foundation, Farmington Hills 
 Museum of Art 

50,000 

 
Neil J. Lurie Scholarship Fund of the Raymond James Charitable 
Endowment Fund, St Petersburg, Florida 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Neil J. Lurie Scholarship Fund 

20,891 

 
Charles E. Lytle Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Charles E. Lytle Fund for Cerebral Palsy Research 
  Charles E. Lytle Memorial Fund for Epilepsy Research 
  Charles E. Lytle Memorial Fund for Pediatric Research 

19,995 

 
Oliver Dewey Marcks Foundation, Detroit 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Football Performance Center Fund 

10,000 

 
Chris B. Marinakos, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Chris Marinakos Football Endowed Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Marsal Family Foundation, Bedford, New York 
 School of Education 
  Marsal Family Career Services and Placement Fund 

500,000 

 
Richard C. Marsh, Ann Arbor 
 Clements Library 
  Richard and Mary Jo Marsh Fellowship Fund 

16,680 
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Jean E. Martin, Holland 
 Michigan Radio 
 School of Nursing 
  Dr. Jean E. and Dr. Samuel A. Martin Scholarship Fund 

12,530 

 
Natalie Matovinovic Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Josip Matovinovic Endowed Clinical Med Fellowship Fund 

1,100,000 

 
Bob Maxey Lincoln-Mercury Sales, Detroit 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Student Support 

13,381 

 
Ronnie A. May and Christine D. L. May Charitable Fund of Schwab 
Charitable, San Francisco, California 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
William G. McGowan Charitable Fund, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  McGowan Fellows Program Fund 
 For employee matching gifts 

71,876 

 
McKeen Foundation Trust, West Bloomfield 
 College of Engineering 
  Alexander and Evelyn McKeen Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
The Medway Family Charitable Fund of the Goldman Sachs Philanthropy 
Fund, Albany, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Medway Family Math and Science Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Ruth P. Megantz Estate 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

171,150 

 
Microsoft Corporation, Redmond, Washington 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 

61,478 

 
J.P. Morgan Chase, Columbus, Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
 Student Life 

44,000 

 
Much Shelist, Chicago, Illinois 
 Law School 
  Jeffrey and Susan Rubenstein Scholarship Fund 

25,000 
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National Center for Women and Information Technology, Boulder, Colorado 
 School of Information 
  Research 

93,600 

 
Craig H. Neilsen Foundation, Encino, California 
 Student Life 
  Craig H. Neilsen Foundation Scholarship Program Fund 

108,939 

 
New York Mets, Flushing, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,000 

 
Laurel L. Northouse, Grand Rapids 
 School of Nursing 
  Drs. Laurel and Peter Northouse Nursing Ph.D. Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Bishr Omary, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Bishr Omary Physiology Postdoctoral Awards and Symposium 

Fund 

12,500 

 
The Alexander S. Onassis Public Benefit Foundation (USA), Inc., New York, 
New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Onassis Distinguished Diversity Scholarship for Graduate Study 

Fund 

20,000 

 
Hakan Oral, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Fred Morady, M.D. Lectureship Fund 

12,000 

 
The Engels Family Foundation, Holland 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Stephen M. Papadopoulos, Paradise Valley, Arizona 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Home for the Holidays Fund 

20,000 

 
Sarah A. Parsons, Birmingham 
 Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 
  Sarah Angell Parsons Scholarship Fund 

12,200 

 
Pediatric Brain Tumor Foundation of the United States, Inc., Asheville, 
North Carolina 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

239,844 

 
Frances D. Peikert, Hickory Corners 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Peikert Family Scholarship Fund 

13,779 
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Daniel J. Perlman, Highland Park, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,135 

 
Kami and Neil Pomerantz Charitable Fund of the Rose Community 
Foundation, Denver, Colorado 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 Student Life 

10,000 

 
PPG Industries Foundation, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

100,000 

 
Gayatri Prahalad, San Diego, California 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  C.K. Prahalad Initiative Fund 

15,000 

 
Gregory J. Purcell, Winnetka, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

12,454 

 
Raytheon Charitable Foundation, Plano, Texas 
 For employee matching gifts 

10,000 

 
Robert J. Rock, Birmingham 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Robert J. and Karen G. Rock Scholarship Fund 

35,000 

 
Stephen M. Ross, New York, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

29,280 

 
RYK LLC, Narberth, Pennsylvania 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Ronald and Pamela Kim Family Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Kyle J. Sable, Charlotte, North Carolina 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Kyle and Allison Sable Family Fund 

10,000 

 
Samson Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

11,667 

 
Maureen Sander Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 

113,514 
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Vivian F. Sangunett, Ann Arbor 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Vivian Fell Sangunett Graduate Support Fund 

11,645 

 
Nancy L. Sannar Estate 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Nancy Sannar Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Sidney F. Sapakie, Naples, Florida 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

35,000 

 
Mark Shaevsky, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Shaevsky Family Research Fund for Crohn's Disease 

65,000 

 
Donald R. Shepherd Trust, Rancho Santa Fe, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Donald R. Shepherd Graduate Fellowship Fund 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Donald R. Shepherd Michigan Marching Band Fellowship Award 

Fund 
  Donald R. Shepherd Scholarship in Musical Theatre Fund 
  Shepherd Scholars Fund 

185,000 

 
Li Ka Shing (Canada) Foundation, Toronto, Ontario, Canada 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

1,000,000 

 
Alan P. Sidell, Seattle, Washington 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund 

10,000 

 
John S. Skubik, Birmingham 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  John and Mary Skubik MBA Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Smiles for Sophie Forever Foundation, Avon Lake, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  ChadTough and Smiles for Sophie Research Fund 

50,000 

 
Hanna Song, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 

 
Stamps Family Fund of the Chicago Community Foundation, Chicago, 
Illinois 
 Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

600,000 
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Lois M. Stegeman, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 
  Ken Fischer Legacy Endowment Fund 
  Other Support 

30,000 

 
Phyllis E. Stein Estate 
 Law School 

30,235 

 
Charles A. Stratton, Ann Arbor 
 University of Michigan 

15,000 

 
The Richard A. and Alice M. Stratton Trust, Atlantic Beach, Florida 
 University of Michigan 

45,000 

 
Sweeney Charitable Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Farmington Future Leaders Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
T & D Interiors, Lima, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

32,000 

 
Samuel D. Thomas Estate 
 University of Michigan 

500,000 

 
Robert M. Thompson, Plymouth 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Fred Morady, M.D. Lectureship Fund 

25,000 

 
Anne Torell, Palm Beach, Florida 
 University of Michigan 

20,000 

 
Trace3, Grand Rapids 
 Michigan Medicine 

22,500 

 
Underground Printing, Inc., Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

36,044 

 
Univ. of Mich. Club of Denver, Boulder, Colorado 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Denver U of M Club Scholarship Fund 

10,013 

 
UyHam Pua HK- Lim BH Memorial Foundation, Flint 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Drs. Rodolfo and Lily UyHam Resident Education Fund 

20,000 

 
Jairam Varadaraj, Coimbatore, India 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 
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Gary L. Verplank Estate 
 College of Engineering 
  Clyde W. Johnson Scholarship Fund 
  Gary Verplank Scholarship Fund 

450,025 

 
Robert W. Vishny, Winnetka, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Robert O. Weisman, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

12,000 

 
Marta M. & G. Hoyt Whipple Trust, Gainesville, Florida 
 College of Engineering 
  G. Hoyt Whipple and Marta Mrazovic-Whipple Fellowship Fund 

90,000 

 
Phyllis M. Wise, Boulder, Colorado 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Phyllis M. Wise Endowed Graduate Student Award Fund 

53,254 

 
James B. Wolf Jr., Cleveland, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

20,000 

 
Alfred and Jane Wolin Fund of the Jewish Community Foundation of 
Greater MetroWest NJ, Whippany, New Jersey 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Gershwin Operating Fund 

50,000 

 
Ilona L. Wozniak, Ann Arbor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Wozniak Family Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Charles C. Zhang, Portage 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Charles C. Zhang and Lynn L. Chen-Zhang Lectureship Fund 

92,106 

 
Linda H. Zoeller, Portage 
 School of Nursing 
  Dr. Linda H. Zoeller Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Zukey Lake Tavern, Pinckney 
 Michigan Medicine 

30,500 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
A.Z. Shmina, Inc., Brighton 
Accenture, Dublin, Ireland 
Adamy Valuation Advisors, Grand Rapids 
Steven E. Afshar, La Jolla, California 
Mary B. Allan, Grand Rapids 
Alliance of Automobile Manufacturing Inc., Washington, District of Columbia 
American Express, New York, New York 
Alan J. Amici, Rochester Hills 
Anonymous Donor  
Atlassian, Sydney, New South Wales, Australia 
Tyler W. Barrett, Nashville, Tennessee 
Jeanette P. Bell, Parsons, Tennessee 
Constance C. Bourke, Reisterstown, Maryland 
Denis L. Bourke, Reisterstown, Maryland 
Richard A. Bowerman, Ann Arbor 
Kevin J. Briggs, Kent City 
Sandra L. Chase, Three Rivers 
Samuel C. Ching, East Lansing 
Daryl L. Clore, Northville 
Commission For Educational Exchange, Belgium 
Paul B. Cornely Estate  
Richard B. Crouse M.B.A., Longwood, Florida 
DaVita, Tacoma, Washington 
Deloitte LLP, New York, New York 
Keith Dickey, Ann Arbor 
The DiFalco-Euritt Family Giving Fund of the Vanguard Charitable, Warwick, Rhode 

Island 
James R. Donahey, Ann Arbor 
James J. Duderstadt, Ann Arbor 
Ernst & Young Foundation, Secaucus, New Jersey 
Fenley Investments, LLC, Bloomfield Hills 
Scott W. Fowkes, Wilmette, Illinois 
Judith A. Freedman, Ann Arbor 
Timothy P. Gerios, Chicago, Illinois 
Kathleen M. Gradillas, Ypsilanti 
Roger B. Harris, Chicago, Illinois 
Stephen P. Hart, Houston, Texas 
Adam S. Hassan, Ada 
Steven B. Heavner, Denver, North Carolina 
Michael J. Hermanoff, Bingham Farms 
Barry P. Hoffman, Plymouth 
Jeffrey K. Hoffman, Ann Arbor 
Peter F. Holland, Los Gatos, California 
Honeywell International Inc., Morristown, New Jersey 
HR Collaborative LLC, Grand Rapids 
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Gene Hullinghorst, Ann Arbor 
John F. Joity, Houston, Texas 
Kessler Family Trust, Los Angeles, California 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
Jerry Kolins, La Jolla, California 
Kroll Family Charitable Fund at the UBS Donor-Advised Fund, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
The David Kudla Fund of Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
LaFontaine Chevrolet, Dexter 
Henry M. Lederman, Ypsilanti 
Annette M. Lockwood, Fairfax Station, Virginia 
Anne and Ormond MacDougald Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Fund, Cincinnati, 

Ohio 
The Marsilje Foundation, Holland 
Maria N. Martinez, Saint Helena, California 
Javad Mokhbery, Irvine, California 
Michael D. Morris, Ann Arbor 
Orlan Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Owens Corning, Toledo, Ohio 
Preston S. & Barbara J. Parish Foundation, Kalamazoo 
Kimberly Q. Parker, Charlotte, North Carolina 
Peyser Foundation for Population Health, Ann Arbor 
Kerry Pickett, Jackson 
PKC Group PLC, Helsinki, Finland 
RBC Capital Markets Corporation, New York, New York 
Susan H. Reinach, Atlanta, Georgia 
Amelia Relles, New York, New York 
Robert B. Rosowski, Northville 
Chris Rule Foundation, Denver, Colorado 
Andrew Sabin Family Foundation, East Hampton, New York 
Sandelands-Dutton Charitable Giving Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 

Cincinnati, Ohio 
Santo, Maria, Frank and John Zanetti Foundation, Battle Creek 
Edward R. Schulak, Birmingham 
Sommers Schwartz, P.C., Southfield 
Aurora A. Sevilla, Gaithersburg, Maryland 
Todd J. Silva, Walnut Creek, California 
Kathleen Stewart Ponitz, Holland 
James Thomas, Dyer, Indiana 
Roger N. Turner Jr., Hickory Corners 
Timothy J. Twomey, Atlanta, Georgia 
Kaitlyn Wilkins, West Lake Hills, Texas 
Dr. Todd E. Wilson and Dr. Deborah J. Crowe Charitable Fund of the Renaissance 

Charitable Foundation, Indianapolis, Indiana 
Robert J. Wilson, Portland, Oregon 
Eleanore Wolpaw, Davis, California 
Michael L. Woodruff, Saint Augustine, Florida 
Donald J. Wurtzel Jr., Saline 
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Phillip C. Yancho, Grawn 
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